# Republic of the Philippines **CITY OF ANTIPOLO**

Province of Rizal

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD **LEGISLATIVE TERM 2022-2025**

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Josefina G. Gatlabayan, Ph.D City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

#### FIRST DISTRICT:

Hon. Charmaine Jill C. Tapales	City Councilor
Hon. Eileen Grace T. Zapanta, M.D.	City Councilor
Hon. Agnes G. Oldan-Gratil	City Councilor
Hon. Robert R. Altamirano, Sr.	City Councilor
Hon. Jewel Anne G. Camacho	City Councilor
Hon. Mariafe S. Pimentel	City Councilor

#### SECOND DISTRICT:

Hon. Alfred J. Zapanta, RN

City Councilor

## **EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS:**

Hon. Jonathan C. Salen	Liga ng mga Brgy. Pres.
Hon. Peter Arnold S. Papel, Jr.	SK Federation Pres.
Hon. Gerardo S.J. Doroteo	IPM- Representative

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Susana G. Say	City Councilor/ O.B.
Hon. Enrico C. De Guzman, M.D. FPOGS	City Councilor/On-leave
Hon. Lorenzo Juan Y. Sumulong III	City Councilor/On-leave
Hon. Ronaldo L. Leyva	City Councilor
Hon. Christian Edward O. Alarcon	City Councilor/ O.B.
Hon. John Michael S. Leyva	City Councilor/O.B.
Hon. Angie Lou C. Tapales	City Councilor/ O.B.
Hon. Christian A. Masangkay, DMD	City Councilor/ O.B.
Hon. Edward R. O'Hara	City Councilor/ O.B.

Proposed Ordinance No. 687 series of 2023

### **CITY ORDINANCE NO. 2023-1077**

AN ORDINANCE FURTHER AMENDING SECTION 2 OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 2013-533 ENTITLED, "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE GRANT OF HONORARIA FOR PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND HIGH SCHOOL TEACHERS AND QUALIFIED NON-TEACHING DEPED PERSONNEL ASSIGNED IN THE CITY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." (ADMINISTRATION MEASURE)

Introduced by:

Hon. Christian Edward O. Alarcon

Hon. Agnes G. Oldan-Gratil

Sponsored by:

Committee on Education

CASIMIRO A. YINARES IIII.

WHEREAS, on 2 September 2013, City Ordinance No. 2013-533 entitled "An Ordinance Authorizing the Grant of Honoraria for Public Elementary and High School Teachers and Qualified Non-Teaching Of DepEd Personnel Assigned in the City and For Other Purposes" (sic) was enacted by the City Council;

**WHEREAS**, on 27 June 2017, City Ordinance No. 2017-786 was passed amending Section 2 of City Ordinance No. 2013-533;

WHEREAS, this august body has recognized the need to further amend Section 2 of City Ordinance No. 2013-533 in so far as the grant of honoraria stated in the above-mentioned Ordinance is concerned.

## NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD IN SESSION DULY ASSEMBLED, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** Section 2 of City Ordinance No. 2013-533 is hereby amended to read as follows:

SECTION 2. HONORARIA. There is hereby granted a monthly honoraria of One Thousand Pesos (P1,000.00) for ALL public elementary and high school teachers in the City of Antipolo as well as qualified non-teaching personnel of the Department of Education (DepEd) assigned in or stationed in the City which shall commence on 01 July 2023.

The budgetary allocation necessary for the grant of subsequent honoraria beginning January 01, 2024 shall be included in the General Appropriation Ordinance for FY 2024 and years thereafter."

SECTION 3. REPEAL. All other issuances inconsistent with the provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed, revoked, amended or modified accordingly.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

**ENACTED**, this 12th day of July, 2023, during its Regular Session at the Session Hall, 8th Floor, City Hall Annex Building, Antipolo City.

## CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance

ALAN R. ESPINAS A Secretary to the SP I

ATTESTED:

SUSANA G. SAY

City Council

City Council

GUZMAN, M.D., FPOGS RONALDO L. LEYVA

City Councilor

SIMILEO A. YINARES III. M.D

City Ordinance No. 2023-1077			
/ 10.00	(A)		
CHARMAINE JUL C. TAPALES	CHRISTIAN EDWARD O. ALARCON		
City Councilor	City Councilor		
ΛΛ /	)a /		
(Ph)	Milina		
EILEEN GRACE T ZAPANTA, M.D.	JOHN MICHAEL S. LEYVA		
City Councilor V	City Councilor		
$(\mathcal{Q})$	Ota del		
AGNES G. OLDAN-GRATIL	ANGJE LØUC. TAPALES		
City Councilor	City Councilor		
7	X )		
ROBERT R. ALTAMIRANO, SR.	CHRISTIAN A. MASANGKAY, DMD		
City Councilor	City Councilor		
	7/1		
Ammyound .	6		
JEWEL ANXIE G. CAMACHO	ALFRED J. ZAPANTA, RN		
Lity Councilor	City Councilor		
Shenotitments.	6/		
MARIAFES, PIMENTEL	EDWARD R. O'HARA		
City Councilor	City Councilor		
JONATHAN C. SALEN	PETER ARNOLD S. PAPEL, JR.		
Pres., Liga ng mga Brgy.	Pres. SK Federation		
AT .			
CERAPH WELL DOROTEO			
GERARDO'S.J. DOROTEO IPM-Representative			
II W-Kepiqseittative	1.4/1		
Ma Flick			
JOSEFINA G. GATLABAYAN, Ph.D.			
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer			
APPROVED:			
and the Break			

CASIMIRO A. YNARES III, M.D. City Mayor ~